of its equity-accounted investment, PEXA Group Limited (PEXA, formerly Torrens Group Holdings Pty Ltd), for the years
ended 30 June 2019 and 30 June 2020. The restatements arose upon a reissue of PEXA’s audited financial statements
on 21 May 2021 and relate to PEXA recognising a deferred tax asset arising from unutilised tax losses, which had
previously been unrecognised. The restatements had a material impact in Link Group’s share of loss of equity-accounted
investees, and related tax effect accounting.

(b) Effect of prior period restatement

The corrections to PEXA’s audited financial statements have been incorporated by Link Group restating each of the
financial statement line items in the prior periods. The following tables summarise the impact on the Consolidated
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the year ended 30 June 2020 and the Consolidated
Statement of Financial Position as at 1 July 2019 and 30 June 2020:

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

AS
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
$’000

CORRECTION
$’000

AS RESTATED
$’000

Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net of tax (11,385) 11,371 (14)

Loss before tax (101,401) 11,371 (90,030)

Tax expense (12,497) 4 (12,493)

Loss for the year (113,898) 11,375 (102,523)

Total comprehensive income (113,898) 11,375 (102,523)

EARNINGS PER SHARE
CENTS PER

SHARE
CENTS PER

SHARE
CENTS PER

SHARE

Basic earnings per share (21.81) 2.14 (19.67)

Diluted-earnings per share (21.67) 2.12 (19.55)

AS AT 30 JUNE 2020 AS AT 1 JULY 2019

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT
OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
$’000

CORRECTION
$’000

AS RESTATED
$’000

AS
PREVIOUSLY

REPORTED
$’000

CORRECTION
$’000

AS RESTATED
$’000

Total current assets 1,178,613 – 1,178,613 1,828,458 – 1,828,458

Equity-accounted investments 691,228 14,031 705,259 702,613 2,660 705,273

Total non-current assets 3,160,839 14,031 3,174,870 3,285,417 2,660 3,288,077

Total assets 4,339,452 14,031 4,353,483 5,113,875 2,660 5,116,535

Total current liabilities 989,687 – 989,687 1,344,207 – 1,344,207

Deferred tax liabilities 145,435 (2,943) 142,492 150,350 (2,939) 147,411

Total non-current liabilities 1,434,494 (2,943) 1,431,551 1,618,310 (2,939) 1,615,371

Total liabilities 2,424,181 (2,943) 2,421,238 2,962,517 (2,939) 2,959,578

Net assets 1,915,271 16,974 1,932,245 2,151,358 5,599 2,156,957

Retained earnings 4,263 16,974 21,237 223,739 5,599 229,338

Total equity attributable to
equity holders of the parent 1,910,665 16,974 1,927,639 2,148,135 5,599 2,153,734

Total equity 1,915,271 16,974 1,932,245 2,151,358 5,599 2,156,957

PREPARATION OF THIS REPORT (CONTINUED)

SECTION

03 Notes to the Financial Statements

LINK GROUP | Annual Report 2021 147

OPERATING RESULTS

4.  OPERATING SEGMENTS

(a) Reportable segments

As announced to the ASX, as part of its “Simplify, Deliver, Grow” strategy, Link Group realigned its global operating
model and organisation structure during the financial year ended 30 June 2021 to best achieve its strategic priorities.
The Technology & Operations (“T&O”) segment has been dissolved and reorganisation along global business lines
with clearly defined shared services, together with the removal of margins from technology charges, provides greater

[…]

no comparative under prior year CGU structure) has reduced following a reduction in forecast cash flows. The BCM CGU
has forecast reduced cash flows due to continuation of its loan portfolio run-off, and reduction in new business pipeline
due to the COVID-19 pandemic, coupled with a relatively fixed cost base. A return to growth for the BCM CGU is forecast
for the 2023 financial year following improving macro conditions in the United Kingdom and Europe. The impairment
expense has been allocated against goodwill.

Sensitivity analysis
The carrying amount of the Banking & Credit Management CGU has been impaired to its value in use. Any adverse change
to the following key assumptions would result in the carrying amount exceeding the value in use:

• discount rate;

• five-year cash flow forecast; and/or

• terminal growth rate.

Management considered the following reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions, leaving all other assumptions
unchanged. The sensitivity analysis presented is prepared on the basis that the reasonably possible change in each key
assumption would not have a consequential impact on other assumptions. The associated impact on the impairment
assessment is presented in the table below.

BCM
 $’000

Discount rate +0.5% (10,814)

Discount rate -0.5% 12,476

Five-year cash flow forecast +5% 6,975

Five-year cash flow forecast -5% (6,975)

Terminal growth rate +0.5% 9,991

Terminal growth rate -0.5% (8,676)

Management is of the opinion that the above reasonably possible changes in the key assumptions on which the recoverable
amount of Link Group’s other CGUs are based would not cause their carrying amounts to exceed their value in use.

Significant accounting estimate and judgement
Judgement is required in estimating recoverable amounts of cash generating units (CGUs) to which intangible assets
with an indefinite useful life (goodwill) are allocated. All key assumptions applied in value in use calculation were
determined using the past experiences of Link Group and an assessment of current economic conditions. Where

[…]

throughout the year.

(b) Other foreign currency items

In addition to the specific items mentioned above, entities within Link Group typically enter into transactions and recognise
assets and liabilities that are denominated in their functional currency. Whilst a number of entities within Link Group hold
financial instruments in a currency which is not their local functional currency, these balances are not considered material
and do not expose Link Group to significant foreign currency risk.

Link Group is exposed to foreign currency risk when net investments in foreign subsidiaries are translated to Link Group’s
reporting currency, the Australian Dollar (AUD). The effects of any exchange rate movements in respect of the net
investment in foreign subsidiaries are recognised in the foreign currency translation reserve on consolidation.

Sensitivity testing was performed by flexing the value of the AUD against foreign currencies to which Link Group is exposed
by 10% (2020: 10%). The assumed 10% change was chosen based on historical and reasonably possible movements
of official exchange rates.

PROFIT/(LOSS) AFTER TAX NET ASSETS

2021
 $’000

2020
 $’000

2021
 $’000

2020
 $’000

AUD +10%/GBP 6,959 10,182 (29,034) (26,508)

AUD -10%/GBP (6,959) (10,182) 29,013 26,507

AUD +10%/EUR 15,120 4,562 (18,271) (32,990)

AUD -10%/EUR (15,120) (4,562) 18,271 32,990

AUD +10%/Other currencies (367) (167) (7,176) (6,483)

AUD -10%/Other currencies 367 167 7,219 6,497

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates will affect future cash flows or the fair value
of financial instruments. Link Group is exposed to interest rate risk attaching specifically to Link Group’s financial assets and
liabilities as well as through the maintenance of paying agent and escrow bank accounts administered on behalf of clients.
Link Group’s primary financial assets impacted by changes in variable interest rates include cash and cash equivalents.
Link Group’s primary financial liabilities impacted by interest rate movements include interest bearing loans and borrowings.